consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 1205,00,00,000 (Rupees One 
Thousand Two Hundred Five Crores Only) comprising of 100,00,00,000 (One Hundred 
Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each, 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty 
Lakhs) 5 % Non-Cumulative Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each and 19,00,00,000 (Nineteen Crores) 0.1% Cumulative 
Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 
1600,00,00,000 (One Thousand Six Hundred Crores Only) by creation of additional 
39,50,00,000 (Thirty Nine Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each. 

RESOLVED FURHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and other 
applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, the existing Clause – V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company, be and is hereby substituted by the 
following new Clause – V:  

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1600,00,00,000 (Rupees One 
Thousand Six Hundred Crores Only) consisting of 139,50,00,000 (One Hundred Thirty 
Nine Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, 1,50,00,000 
(One Crore Fifty Lakhs) 5 % Non-Cumulative Compulsorily Convertible Preference 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 19,00,00,000 (Nineteen Crores) 0.1% 
Cumulative Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each with power to increase and/or reduce the capital of the Company.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the above, any Director 
of the Company, or Chief Financial Officer of the Company or Company Secretary of the

[...]

Memorandum of Association of the Company 

At present the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1205,00,00,000 (Rupees 
One Thousand Two Hundred Five Crores Only) consisting of 100,00,00,000 (One Hundred 
Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty 
Lakhs) 5 % Non-Cumulative Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each and 19,00,00,000 (Nineteen Crores) 0.1% Cumulative 
Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

With a view to enable the Company to issue Equity Shares of the Company for raising 
funds to meet its business requirements/for investment purposes in future, it is proposed 
to increase the existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 1205,00,00,000 
(Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Five Crores Only) to Rs.1600,00,00,000 (Rupees One 
Thousand Six Hundred Crores Only) by way of addition of 39,50,00,000 (Thirty  Nine 
Crores and Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company post increase in the Equity Share Capital 
would be Rs.1600,00,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Six Hundred Crores Only) consisting 
of 135,00,00,000 (One Hundred Thirty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each, 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) 5 % Non-Cumulative Compulsorily 
Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 19,00,00,000 
(Nineteen Crores) 0.1% Cumulative Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

It is further proposed to amend Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company, in the manner stated in the Resolution under the lone business item of this